
 

TENDER NOTICE 
SAINIK SCHOOL KAPURTHALA (PUNJAB)- 144601 

Phone No – 01822-232283, 230184 
 

1. Sealed Tenders are invited on prescribed form from reputed contractor/ authorized Govt enterprises 
for execute  the following work to Govt Dept.  Tender forms along with details can be obtained on payment 
of Rs 500/- by hand from School on any working day till 14 Jan by 1400 hrs or can be demanded by post 
sending a DD for Rs 560/- or downloaded from School Web Site www.sskapurthala.com Downloaded 
forms will be attached with Rs 500/- DD otherwise Tender Forms will be be rejected. 

 
Note: This list of tenderers asked for is only tittle head, the detailed item & Specification under each tender 
head are available in the office and will be available on school website ie: www.sskapurthala.com wef      

05 Jan 2025.  

S 

No  

Items Name  Earnest 

Money @  

2% of 

approx 

tender 

value 

Security 

Deposit @ 

3% of 

approx 

tender 

value 

Reserve 

value of 

works (In 

Rs.)  

Last date of 

receipt of 

quotation, 

Samples / Date 

of opening 

Technical Bid. 

Date of 

opening of 

Commercial 

Bid. 

(a) Dismantling of 
Overhead Water Tank  

3420/- 5130/- 1,71,000/-  
11 Jan 2025 

 
11 Jan 2025 

2.  Sealed Tender Forms to be submitted along with earnest money as mentioned against each 
(Refundable) for each tender, by DD in favour of “Principal Sainik School Kapurthala” payable at Kapurthala 
by the date of opening tender (1400 hrs) on dates stated against each item to be opened by the Tender 
Opening Committee on the date of opening tender at 1530hrs in the presence of available bidders / 
tenderers. 

 
3. The Principal reserves the right to accept or reject the tenders without assigning any reason. The 
tender of the persons/firms who have been blacklisted by the government or by the School shall not be 
entertained. No attribution or case in the name of any incumbent/School Personnel will be filed in any 
court/tribunal/body with respect of the subject Tender. Arbitration/dispute, if any will be limited/ confined to 
the Kapurthala District Court jurisdiction only. 

                    PRINCIPAL 
 

http://www.sskapurthala.com/
http://www.sskapurthala.com/


INVITATION OF BIDS FOR DISMANTLING OF OVERHEAD WATER TANK  

AT SAINIK SCHOOL KAPURTHALA 

 

GENERAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

1. For and on behalf of The Principal Sainik School Kapurthala, the bids are invited from 

bidders for Dismantling of Overhead Water Tank at Sainik School Kapurthala as per 

advertisement published on 04 Jan 2025. Tender document may be downloaded from the 

website of www.sskapurthala.com. Bids in sealed cover are invited for the said work as per 

the scope of the work. Please super scribe the above-mentioned title, and date of opening of 

the Bids on the sealed cover to avoid the Bid being declared invalid. Vendors desirous of 

quoting their rates should attach a demand draft of Rs 500 in favour of Principal, Sainik 

School Kapurthala-144601, and Payable at Kapurthala towards the cost of incidental 

expenses.  

  

2. The address and contact numbers for sending bids or seeking clarification regarding this 

RFP are given below: -  

 

(a) Bids/queries to be addressed to.  The Principal Sainik School Kapurthala 
Punjab- 144601. 

 
(b) Postal Address for sending the Bids. The Principal, Sainik School Kapurthala, 

Punjab- 144601 
 
(c) Name/Designation of the contact personnel. Mr Pardeep Kumar, QM, Sainik 
School Kapurthala, Punjab- 144601. 
 
(d) Telephone numbers of the contact personnel. 7880085091 

 
(e) E-mail IDs of contact personnel. sskapurthala@yahoo.com 

 

3. Bidding terms &Conditions 
 

(a) Bidder should have experience of dismantling work/ O&M (Operation & 
Maintenance) work in Govt. or Semi Govt. departments. 
 
(b) Bidder should have minimum turn over Rs 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lac Only) in 
last three financial years. 
 
(c) Bidder must have PAN/ TAN/ GST/ Service Tax/ Sale Tax/ EPF/ Registration     
Number etc. 
 
(d) Bidder must submit photocopies of above mentioned documents along with bid. 
 
(e) Bidder should have an office in the state of Punjab. 

 
4. Submission of Concept Plan:- 
 

(a) Proposal to be submitted should be based on highest bidding value i.e. the bidder 
who bids the highest amount for dismantling the OHSR to be deposited with school as 
credit. 
 
 

 

http://www.sskapurthala.co/


2 
 
(b) Bidder has to submit the proposal in a closed envelope. 

(c) Proposal given will be scrutinized by committee constituted under the 
chairmanship of Principal, Sainik School, Kapurthala. 
 
(d) Bid shall be received in two envelopes i.e. envelope (A) and envelope (B).   

  Envelope – A:     shall contain turn over supporting documents, similar work and  

  financial credentials such as PAN /TAN/GST etc. 
 
  Envelope – B:  shall contain the proposal with financial bid. 

(e) Envelope A will be opened first and envelope (B) will be opened for only those 
bidders whose envelope (A) is accepted after opening by committee.  
 
(f) If the last date of submission of E.O.I /Date of opening of bid happens to be public 
holiday then the bids will be opened on next working day at the same time and place. 
 
(g) Principal, Sainik School, Kapurthala reserves the right to reject any or all bids 

without assigning any reason. 

 
   5. Other conditions for successful Bidders. 
 

(a) Site visit made by bidder as and when required. 

(b) Submission of proposal of execution for dismantling of OHSR in safe / secure 
manner to be supplied by the bidder with hard copy and soft copy and shall become the 
property of Sainik School Kapurthala. 

6. Reserve Amount. 

 The school intends to fix the reserve value at Rs 1,71,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy 

One Thousand Only) for the credit value for dismantling of OHSR. The same to be 

deposited on the account of Sainik School Kapurthala. 

7. Scope of Work. 

(a) An OHSR built of bricks and RCC is existing in the campus of Sainik School 
Kapurthala. 

 
(b) The school intends to construct a new OHSR after demolition of the existing old 
OHSR.  

 
(c) The capacity of the existing OHSR is 80,000 Ltr. 

 
(d) The OHSR is built in the close to cadets’ hostel & infirmary. The demolition has to 
be controlled and safe. 

 
(e) The work to be executed with proper safety arrangements to avoid any damage to 
the life or property during the demolition.  

 
(f) The responsibility lies solely on the vendor to ensure safe demolition. 

(g) The dismantled material of the demolition to be cleared from the site by the vendor 
within stipulated time i.e. One (01) weeks from the date of execution of work / receipt of 
work order. 
  



          Appendix ‘A’ 
 

(To be given on  e Stamp Paper Only) 

To 

 

The Principal 

Sainik School Kapurthala 

Punjab-144601 

 

Subject: NON-BLACKLISTING CERTIFICATE 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

 This is to certify that M/s ____________________________ has not been blacklisted 

and no criminal case is pending in any Government Organization. Non-Government or Public 

Sector organization in India before submission of this bid document. 

 

 

                Yours faithfully, 

 

Date:                              (Signature of the bidder, with official seal) 

 

 

 

 

*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          

 

 



          Appendix ‘B’ 

           

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER  

(To be given on E Stamp Paper Only) 

 

           Date : 

To,  

 

The Principal  

Sainik School Kapurthala  

Punjab- 144601. 

 

Subject: Acceptance of Terms and Conditions of Tender.  

 

Tender Reference No.:  

 

Name of Tender/Work: 

 

Dear Sir,  

1.  I/We have downloaded/obtain the tender documents(s) from the above mentioned 

Tender/Work from the website(s) namely: ___________________________ 

as per your advertisement, given in the above mentioned website(s).  

 

2.  I/We hereby certify that I/We had read the entire terms and conditions of the tender 

documents (including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), etc.) which from part of the 

contract agreement and I/We shall abide hereby by the terms/conditions/clauses contained 

therein.  

 

3.  The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your organization too have also been 

taken into consideration, while submitting the acceptance letter. 

  

4.  I/ We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender 

document(s) in its totality/entirety.  

 

5.  In case any provision of this tender are found violated, then your organization shall 

without prejudge to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject this tender/bid including the 

forfeiture of the full said earnest money deposit absolutely.  

 

 

 

 

                Yours Faithfully,  

 

               (Signature of the bidder, with official seal) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

SAINIK SCHOOL, KAPURTHALA 

TENDER FORM FOR –DISMANTLING OF OVERHEAD WATER TANK  

 

 

Name of the Tender (Firm Name)                                        :  ........................................................................ 

(Photo Copy of following documents are to be ................................................................... 

attached)  
                                                          PAN CARD No:                   ………………………………………………                                 

 
Complete postal address with PIN Code  

and Telephone No. and Email 
 

Earnest Money details                                                         : Bank Draft  No.___________________  

                                                                                      dated _______________for 

Rs._________ payable in favour of 

“Principal, Sainik School, Kapurthala”  

payable at “Kapurthala” drawn on 

(Bank)____________________ 

Cost of Tender Form                                                         :Bank Draft No/ Receipt  No: _______________                          

                                                                                      dated ____________for Rs 500/- payable in            

                                                                                      favour of  “Principal, Sainik School, Kapurthala”                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Previous Experience, if any: 

*  Rate Quoted  :- 

(a) Dismantling Of Overhead Water Tank   - ____________ 

 (Reserve Value of Works (in Rs – 1,71,000/-)  

 

Terms and Conditions, if any: 

 

Reserve Amount. 

The school intends to fix the reserve value at Rs 1,71,000/- (Rupees One Lac Seventy One 

Thousand Only) for the credit value for dismantling of OHSR. It will be compulsory for the 

contractor getting the Contract for Dismantling of Overhead Water Tank. Contract will be given to the 

highest cumulative bidder. 

                                                              

 

                     __________________ 
 Date:                                                                                  Name (in Block Letters): 
                                                                                           Signature of Tenderer  


	Appendix ‘A’

